### ${\color{blue}SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2011

S.I. No.40

[Legal Notice No. 74]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

# REVOCATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR WOMEN, YOUTH, CHILDREN AND FAMILY AFFAIRS

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon section 34(6) (e) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby revoke the appointment\* of –

### HONOURABLE DICKSON MUA PANAKITASI

as Minister for Women, Youth, Children and Family Affairs with effect from the 26th day of October 2011.

DATED AT HONIARA twentieth-seventh day of October, 2011.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL [Legal Notice No. 75]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

## REVOCATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR FORESTRY

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon section 34(6) (e) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Crosss of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby revoke the appointment\* of –

### HONOURABLE BRADLEY TOVOSIA

as Minister for Forestry with effect from the 26th day of October 2011.

DATED AT HONIARA this twentieth-seventh day of October, 2011.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

\*LN No. 7 of 2011

<del>)</del>

[Legal Notice No. 76]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR FORESTRY

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint —

### HONOURABLE DICKSON MUA PANAKITASI

as Minister for Forestry with effect from the 26th day of October 2011.

DATED AT HONIARA this twentieth-seventh day of October, 2011.

#### SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[Legal Notice No. 77]

### THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR THE MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 33(3) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint —

#### HONOURABLE BRADLEY TOVOSIA

as Minister for Fisheries and Marine Resources with effect from the 26th day of October 2011.

DATED AT HONIARA this twentieth-seventh day of October, 2011.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

}

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.